
Woodward City Council Regular Session 

Monday September 8, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. 

  

 Mayor Folkerts calls the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. Present: Stone, Godwin, Patel, 

Gough, Bice.  

 Motion Godwin to approve the agenda as presented. 2nd Stone. MCU. 

 Motion Stone to approve minutes of previous meetings on August 11, 2025, August 18, 

2025, August 21, 2025 and August 28, 2025 as presented. 2nd Gough. MCU.  

 Open Forum: Council recognizes Mary Bustad who shares her disapproval in the council 

taking pay for the special session meeting held on August 28, 2025. The council recognizes 

Merle Shawd who inquires about public requests for the police department report.  

 Department Reports: Library Director, Myrna Griffith shares three of the programs 

available to the public at the library including interlibrary loans, fax & copies, and computers 

available for public use. Police Chief, Jim Graham, announces that the body cameras are in and 

the new computers have been installed in the vehicles. Mayor Folkerts swears in 2 new reserve 

officers, Shane Larkin and Robert Nguyen. Councilmember Bice reports that the gate will be put 

up this week and the sanding will be finished. Painting of the gazebo over the rock will also take 

place over the next week. Plaques will be placed for explanation of the images on the rock. The 

Eagle Scouts have approached Councilmember Bice about donating a bench for the area. An 

option for individuals to commemorate a veteran by placing their name on paver around the rock 

is open to the public. The engraving costs $50.00 and the trip cost is $117.00 plus tax. They will 

start engraving next spring. Contact Rick Bice with interest or questions. 

 Mayor Folkerts reports that the poles for the solar panels are in/up.  

 Motion Godwin to discuss Resolution 2025-23 Approving Voluntary Annexation of 

Property Owned by Sturgeon Property Investments, LLC. 2nd Gough. MCU. Motion Godwin to 

approve Resolution 2025-23. 2nd Bice. Roll Call: MCU. 

 Motion Godwin to discuss Resolution 2025-24 Setting Public Discussion and Approval 

of Sale Price of 218 S Main St. 2nd Gough. MCU. Mayor Folkerts explains that this is a 

requirement to complete the sale of the property. Motion Stone to set a Public Hearing on 

Approval of Contract Price for 218 S Main Street for October 13, 2025 at 7:00 pm. 2nd Godwin. 

Roll Call: MCU.  



 Motion Gough to discuss Council Chambers Remodel. 2nd Patel. MCU. Mayor Folkerts 

states that he is just looking for feedback on what the council would like to see for the remodel 

of the council chambers. Ideas are discussed such as the removal of the steps on the rear of the 

chambers, removal of the theater seats, putting in cupboard space and new flooring. Council 

decides to utilize a committee to discuss the future remodel. Councilmembers Bice and Stone 

will work with a couple of the Social Center Board members to decide on changes being made. 

Social Center Board President inquires about insuring their belongings and if this will be covered 

under the city policy or if they will still have to insure their own things. Council asks city clerk to 

check on this.  

 Motion Gough to discuss Compliance Fines. 2nd. Stone. Council discusses 5 separate 

properties and agree to begin assessing fines to properties for not coming into compliance with 

the ordinances. Patel also questions the water compliance fines and is informed that all 

individuals who were not in compliance with the new Water Connection ordinance has come into 

compliance. Roll Call: MCU. 

 Motion Patel to pay the bills as presented. 2nd Gough. Roll Call: MCU. 

 Mayor Folkerts thanks the council and the social center board for their feedback on the 

remodel recommendations.  

 Motion Gough to adjourn. 2nd Patel. Meeting adjourns at 8:00 pm.  

 

Claims Report 
Access Systems  Maint  193.98 
ACCO Unlimited Corporation  Supl  398.00 
AFLAC  Ins  2,454.56 
Aflac Dental & Vision  Ins  648.86 
Agsource Coop Services  Test  1,815.75 
Alliant Energy  Util  85,412.08 
Axon Enterprise Inc  Supl  32,049.24 
Banleaco  Maint  377.62 
Barnes&Noble  Books  250.74 
Biblionix  Sftwr  1,430.00 
Black Hill Energy  Util  286.41 
Bomgaars  Supl  240.91 
Boone County Landfill  Refuse  176.82 
Cengage Learning Inc/Gale  Books  126.45 
Center Point Publishing  Books  618.48 
City of Woodward  Petty Cash  126.74 
Cardmember Service  Misc  4,637.95 



Cummins Sales and Service  Maint  789.58 
D A Davidson & Co  Legal  500.00 
Dallas County News  Publishing  50.73 
Danti’s Lawn Care LLC  Nuis  187.50 
EFTPS  Fed/FICA Tax  7,816.72 
Employment Appeal Board  Dues  20.00 
Finneseth Dalen & Powell PLC  Legal  1,960.77 
Globe Life Liberty Nat  Liberty  143.20 
Greenough Construction LC  Nuis  1,320.00 
Guthrie Co REC  Util  1,601.67 
Harcourt Public Library  Books  5.00 
Harland Ace Hardware  Supl  182.55 
Heritage Petroleum LLC  Fuel  4,995.77 
Iowa Natural Hertg Foundation  Dues  750.00 
IPERS  IPERS  7,629.49 
Madrid Service Center  Maint  275.26 
McMaster-Carr  Supl  24.17 
Menards Ankeny  Supl  145.82 
Menards Grimes  Supl  368.92 
Micromarketing  Books  37.70 
Mid Iowa Planning Alliance  Dues  202.00 
Midwest Vac Professionals  LLC  Supl  1,560.00 
Minburn Telecommunications INC  Phone  924.24 
Modern Marketing  Supl  341.34 
Municipal Supply Inc  Supl  1,177.58 
Myrna Griffith  Reimb  10.20 
People  Subsc  15.00 
Pet Waste Eliminator  Supl  51.99 
Pomp’s Tire Service, INC  Maint  86.00 
Schrock Innovations  Maint  664.00 
Swank Movie Licensing  Subsc  335.00 
Titan Machinery  Supl  13.50 
Treasurer Excise Tax  Excise Tax  794.96 
Treasurer State of Iowa  State Taxes  1,633.90 
Treasurer State of Iowa  Sales Tax  1,250.39 
Van Wall Equipment INC  Maint  208.66 
Veenstra & Kimm Inc  Permit  150.00 
Verizon Wireless  Phone  158.54 
Walters Sanitary Service  Garbage  7,415.67 
Wellmark Blue Cross & Blue Shi  Ins  5,697.75 
Woodward Post Office  Postage  305.00 
Accounts Payable Total  183,045.16 
Invoices: Paid  115,977.84 
Invoices: Scheduled  67,067.32 
Payroll Checks 
General  5,270.68 



Road Use Tax  1,249.83 
Water  1,930.46 
Sewer  2,445.52 
Storm Sewer  703.03 
Total Paid on 8/15/25  11,599.52 
General  6,020.66 
Road Use Tax  1,226.62 
Water  2,064.12 
Sewer  2,484.47 
Storm Sewer  689.98 
Total Paid on 8/29/25  12,485.85 
Total Payroll Paid  24,085.37 
Report Total  207,130.53 
Revenue Report 
General  405.86 
Debt Service  5,203.00 
Water  727.57 
Sewer 1,276.19 
Storm Sewer  124.41 
Total  7,737.03 
 
 
  
 


